• A reduction of US$8.4 million in the amount of Australian Corporate Income Tax payable from FY19 to FY20.
•  Australian Corporate Income Tax payments totaling US$32.9 million in respect of FY18 were paid in FY19.
•  Changes in the tax instalment payment rate, which resulted in Corporate Income Tax overpayments in FY19.

2%

30%
Total

Taxes Paid
FY19

(US$298.8m)

28%
Australia

US$83.9m

Asia Pacific
US$5.8m

Americas
US$89.4m

EMEA
US$119.7m

40%

2%

37%
Total

Taxes Paid
FY20

(US$269.6m)

14%
Australia

US$36.4m

Asia Pacific
US$5.2m

Americas
US$100.4m

EMEA
US$127.6m

47%

Total tax contribution

2 Includes income taxes paid to US State tax authorities.
3 Includes e.g. Australian Fringe Benefits Tax, UK Employers’ National Insurance Contributions.
4 Includes e.g. Romanian packaging tax, UK landfill tax.
5  Amounts for Employment taxes and Property/real estate taxes for FY19 have been restated from amounts originally reported.

6 Brambles Limited

Reconciliation of worldwide accounting profit to income tax expense
Brambles Limited Consolidated Group

Australia
2020

US$m

Americas
2020

US$m

EMEA
2020

US$m

Asia-Pacific
2020

US$m

Total
2020

US$m

Total
2019

US$m

Continuing Operations

Profit before tax 116.2 166.9 394.9 8.2 686.2 652.4

Tax at the Australian rate of 30% 34.9 50.1 118.5 2.4 205.9 195.7

Increase in income tax expense due to:

 Non-deductible expenses6 10.6 1.7 2.5 - 14.8 12.6

 Tax losses written off or not recognised - 1.1 1.1 2.4 4.6 5.2

 Unrecoverable foreign withholding taxes 0.4 1.2 8.7 - 10.3 9.2

 Other differences7 0.7 22.1 (0.2) - 22.6 17.6

Decrease in income tax expense due to:

 Effect of tax rates in other jurisdictions - (5.5) (25.1) (0.2) (30.8) (28.8)

 Prior year tax losses recouped/recognised - - (9.3) (1.2) (10.5) (6.4)

 Change in tax rates - (6.4) 5.2 - (1.2) 1.0

46.6 64.3 101.4 3.4 215.7 206.1

Adjustment for prior years (2.7) (13.7) 9.8 (0.1) (6.7) (7.8)

Income tax expense for continuing operations 43.9 50.6 111.2 3.3 209.0 198.3

Discontinued Operations8

Profit before tax (35.9) 1,071.6

Income tax (credit)/expense for discontinued operations (6.7) 58.0

Total

Profit before tax 650.3 1,724.0

Income tax expense 202.3 256.3

Effective tax rate – Continuing Operations only6 37.8% 30.3% 28.2% 40.2% 30.5% 30.4%

Effective tax rate – Including Discontinued Operations 31.1% 14.9%

Income taxes disclosed in 2020 Annual Report

The income tax expense (ITE) disclosed in Brambles’ Annual Report is calculated
in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards which are consistent with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).